APPENDIX
APPENDIX
Amended memorandum 1
Order denying rehearing en bane 5
Excerpts of district court orders denying
motion to suppress  7
Case: 1740063, 07/12/2018, ID: 10939489, DktEntry: 47-2, Page 1 of 4
NOT FOR PUBLICATION FILED

14 The Fourth Amendment guarantees "Mlle right of the people to be secure in their
15 persons, houses, papers, and effects, against unreasonable searches and seizures."
16 U.S, Const. amend, IV. Because stopping an automobile and detaining its occupants,
17 "even if only for a brief period and for a limited purpose," constitutes a "seizure" under the
18 Fourth Amendment, an official must have individualized "reasonable suspicion" of
19 unlawful conduct to carry out such a stop. Tarabochia v, Adkins, '766 F,3d 1115, 1121
20 (9th Cir. 2014) (citing Whren v. United States, 517 U.S. 806, 809-10 (1996); Delaware v.
21 Prouse, 440 U.S. 648, 663 (1979); United States v. Brignoni—Ponce, 422 U.S. 873, 884-
22 86 (1975)).
23 "Reasonable suspicion" means "a particularized and objective basis for suspecting
24 the particular person stopped of criminal activity," United States v. Twillet, 222 F.3d
25 1092, 1095 (9th Cir. 2000), It is defined as a suspicion based on 'specific and articulable
26 facts which, taken together with rational inferences from those facts," justify a police
27 intrusion. Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S, 1, 21 (1968), "The reasonable suspicion standard is
28 not a particularly high threshold to reach. 'Although „ , a mere hunch is insufficient to
36 ER000036
LAWSON -000012
1
2
3

Code § 5200; and (2) that he paced the Bentley traveling at approximately 75 mph in a
55 mph zone, a violation of California Vehicle Code § 22349(a), Doc. no. 43,
1. Missing License Plates
Officer Williams reported that the Bentley did not have a license plate affixed to the
front or back of the vehicle in violation of Vehicle Code § 5200, Section 5200 provides as
follows;
(a) When two license plates are issued by the department for
use upon a vehicle, they shall be attached to the vehicle for
which they were issued, one in the front and the other in the
rear.
(b) When only one license plate is issued for use upon a
vehicle, it shall be attached to the rear thereof. .
Defendant contests this assertion, referring to photos taken during the search to
demonstrate that the Bentley displayed a dealer plate reading "California Wheels San
Jose" at the time of the stop, and had report-of-sale paperwork affixed to the lower-right
37 ER000037
LAWSON - 000013
1
2
3

at any given time, Reply (doe, no, 58) at 3:16-18, Defendant cites no authority to
support his contention that the plate displayed on his car complied with the Vehicle Code.
Furthermore, the government contends that due to the heavily tinted windows,
Officer Williams was unable to see if the Bentley had a temporary registration sticker or
report of sale documentation attached to the front windshield and had reasonable
suspicion to pull the Bentley over to investigate further, Defendant responds that
because the photos taken of the Bentley in its resting position after the stop clearly
demonstrate that the requisite report-of-sale paperwork was plainly visible, the extent that
the "no plate" formed the basis of a reasonable suspicion to detain the vehicle and its
occupants, that reasonable suspicion quickly dissipated. Reply (doc. no, 58) at 3. Under
the reasonable suspicion standard, however, an officer is not required to negate every
possible explanation of innocence before taking action, See United States. V. Tiong, 224
F.3d 1136, 1140 (9th Cir. 2000) ("Despite a possible innocent explanation for every police
observation, a stop may be founded on reasonable suspicion."); United States v.
Tuyakbayev, No. 15-CR-00086-MEJ, 2015 WL 4692847, at *5 (N.D. Cal, Aug, 6,2015),
38 ER000038
LAWSON - 000014
U
ni
te

14 defendant was traveling at a speed of approximately 75 mph in a55 mph construction
15 zone, in violation of California Vehicle Code § 22349(a). Arrest Report (doe. no. 51),
16 Exhibit A.-1 at 2. Defendant notes that Officer Williams does not have any radar evidence
17 of his actual speed, relying instead only upon his visual estimate, Mot. Traffic Stop (doc.
18 no, 43) at 9. Furthermore, even though Officer Williams noted in his police report that he
19 paced defendant as exceeding the speed limit, when he radioed in the stop to dispatch,
20 he described it as a "no plate," and not speeding. Id. Defendant asserts that it would
21 have been impossible for Officer Williams to "pace" him at approximately 75 mph given
22 the traffic conditions because Officer Lawson would not have been able to accelerate to a
23 speed of 75 mph given the traffic conditions in the span of two exits, Id. Defendant
24 admits he has no affirmative evidence of how fast he was going, but states that he was
25 merely traveling with the flow of traffic, which was traveling bumper to bumper at the
26 speed limit, and he argues that traffic was too thick on westbound 1-580 at 9:30 a.m, on a
27 Friday morning to exceed 55 mph. Id.; Lawson Dad, (doc. no. 60) 114.
28
39 ER000039
LAWSON -000015
Case 4:15-cr-00119-PJH Document 62 Filed 02/18/16 Page 40 of 59
1 The record reflects that Officer Williams suspicion that defendant was speeding
2 was not premised on a mere hunch, but rather, Officer Williams supported his visual

14 He argues that Officer Williams was called upon by the DEA to improperly stop a vehicle
15 which they were currently tracking and maintaining "mobile surveillance" of, in a fishing
16 expedition for evidence of narcotics trafficking that their multi-year and multi-agency
17 investigation had failed to provide. Mot, Traffic Stop (doe. no. 43) at 9. The government
18 does not dispute that Officer Williams was asked to perform a traffic stop on the Bentley,
19 Williams Decl. (doc. no, 51)112. Even if the traffic stop served "some other purpose,"
20 reasonable suspicion to believe that a traffic violation occurred is sufficient to justify an
21 investigatory stop. 'United States v. Willis, 431 F.3d 709, 715 (9th Ur, 2005) (citing
22 Whren v, United States, 517 U.S. 806, 810, 813 (1996)). See United States v, Choudhty,
23 461 F,3d 1097, 1101-02 (9th Cir. 2006). In Whren v. United States, the Supreme Court
24 "specifically declined to hold that the Fourth Amendment test for traffic stops should be
25 'whether a police officer, acting reasonably, would have made the stop for the reason
26 given." Willis, 431 F,3d at 715 (quoting Whreo v, United States, 517 U.S. 806, 810, 813
27 (1996)),
28
40 ER000040
LAWSON - 000016
U
ni
te

addressing the infraction is the purpose of the stop, it may
"last no longer than is necessary to effectuate th[at] purpose,"
Authority for the seizure thus ends when tasks tied to the
traffic infraction are - or reasonably should have been -
completed.
Rodriguez, 135 S. Ct. at 1614 (internal citations omitted), The Court in Rodriguez
explained that "[t]he seizure remains lawful only 'so long as [unrelated] Inquiries do not
measurably extend the duration of the stop." Id. at 1615 (quoting Arizona v, Johnson,
555 U.S. 323, 333 (2009)), "An officer, in other words, may conduct certain unrelated
checks during an otherwise lawful traffic stop[, but] may not do so in a way that prolongs
the stop, absent the reasonable suspicion ordinarily demanded to justify detaining an
individual." Id. at 1615. See also Muehler v. Mena, 544 U.S. 93, 101 (2005) (holding that
"mere police questioning does not constitute a seizure" unless it prolongs the detention of
the individual; thus, no reasonable suspicion is required to justify questioning that does
not prolong the stop),
41 ER000041
LAWSON - 000017
1
2
3

Defendant cites the CAD dispatch recording which indicates that the probation/parole
check on Lawson came back clean at approximately seven minutes into the stop. Mot.
Traffic Stop (doc, no. 43) at 12-13, Defendant also states that approximately 20 minutes
after the stop was made, Officer Williams radioed to dispatch that he had entered the
trunk of the vehicle and located a license plate, Id. at 13, The parties did not submit the
CAD records to the court, but the government does not dispute defendant's
representation about this time frame, Defendant states that he estimates that the
duration of the traffic stop and search of his car was about 20 minutes. Lawson Decl.
(doc, no, 60) ¶ 12.
Ninth Circuit authority recognizes that "officers are not required to move at top
speed when executing a lawful traffic stop," and are not prohibited from taking a brief
pause to ask a few questions unrelated to the purpose of the traffic stop, as long as the
traffic stop is not unreasonably prolonged under the totality of the circumstances, See
United States v, Turvin, 517 F.3d 1097, 1101-02 (9th Cir, 2008) (holding that an officer
who stopped writing out traffic citations to turn on a tape recorder and ask the defendant
42 ER000042
LAWSON -000018
U
ni
te

curb and Officer Williams had searched the trunk of defendant's car and reported finding
a license plate inside. Mot. Traffic Stop (doc. no, 43) at 13. Although there is a factual
dispute as to the duration of the stop prior to the search of the car, even if taking
defendant's estimate as accurate, a 20-minute traffic stop, like the 14-minute traffic stop
in Turvin, is not unreasonably prolonged under the circumstances. In particular, Officer
Williams ran a probation/parole check during the time that Officer Williams questioned
defendant and asked for consent to search, as in Mendez, and had to wait about 7
minutes for the results.
2. Reasonable Suspicion
Even if it could be said that the questioning by Officer Williams unreasonably
prolonged the traffic stop, the questioning was justified by reasonable suspicion that
defendant was involved in other criminal activity, See Turvin, 517 F,3d at 1099-1100;
Mendez, 476 F,3d at 1081,
Here, as in Tutvin, it was reasonable for Officer Williams to ask questions based
on information learned during the course of the stop. Turvin, 517 F.3d at 1102. Officer
43 ER000043
LAWSON - 000019
1
2
3

demanding that he hand over his keys and roll down all the
windows, Thereafter, Officer Williams engaged in an
accusatory line of questioning wholly unrelated to the
purported purpose of the stop. After crudely insinuating that
the Bentley was too nice of a vehicle for a man like Lawson to
drive, Williams ordered Lawson out of the vehicle, removed
his belongs from his person, and made him sit on the curb
and watch as he rifled through Lawson's belongings,
Detective Al Grejada stood over Lawson as this occurred. Mr,
Lawson was outnumbered, intimidated by an undue show of
authority, and uninformed of his rights,
Mot, Traffic Stop (doc. no. 43) at 14-15,
To determine whether a detention exceeds the bounds of an investigatory stop
and amounts to a de facto arrest, courts look to the totality of the circumstances. United
States v. Ricardo D., 912 F.2d 337, 342 (9th Cir, 1990). 'Whether an arrest has
44 ER000044
LAWSON - 000020